. o
bl
Le Tai Ly
RN .
i
e g
P
ETEER
. o
Lo TR
TILTD [

— .
e

N

R Pa Il ST

£

far et

FAVT PR S A O
T, L Tr
o

FILED

06T 91868

M. M. EWING
Clerk, U, 5. District Court




FILED
ISP RICT Covan

EFNLCT OF OWLALGIA f’,CT T iqu

M. M. EWING
Clerk, U, 3, District Cou
In Proceaaines for
Reorganization under
Chapter X of Rankruptey
Act Ko ,67-o-82b

ol Fias UNIL LD 5t
PO THiS NORCHLERE 2

IWows oaTlsn OF

GOLOCAL CAS COUPARY,
vanirupt bhobtor

OADER APRROVING ACCOJNTING OF DERTOR IN
POBSESSION, APPROVINT PAYMENT OF ATTORNLYS
FLES, APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OFF ASSETS,
FINDIHG THE PLAW OF ADORIANIBATION IZ NoT

FEASIBLE AND DISMISSING SAID CAUSH

. S
0w on this ‘_/_:éa day of DG~ , 1%6%,

the deitor in possession, Nolaogah Cas Company, Zopoears by and
tarowrh its attorney of racord, Jolnn L, Boyd, and presents its
applicazion of debtor in possecssion for an order of the court
approving accounting of debtor in possession, ordering payment
of attorneys fees, distribution of assets and dismiesal of
action and the court after hearing the evidence and statement
of counsel and heing fully advisced in the premisces finds as
follows :

1. That all of the creditors ard all of the stock-
holders of debtor in possession have heretofore entered into 2
written stipulation wherein and whereby said stockholders and
creditors stipulate that this application may be heard hy the
court instanter and without further notice to them.

2. That pursuvant to the stipulation of the parties
and upon exasination of the files and evidence hcarxd, the court
finds that the montly accountings filed by the Oologali Gas
Company, debtor in possession, during the period ¢f this admin-
istratinn constitute true and accurate accountings of all of
tie receipts and disbursements of saild debtor in possession and
that the statement of assets as reflected in the final balance
sheet ig in all respects true and correct.

3. Tkat all of the operating asgets of the Oologah
Gag Company, debtor in pessession, have bean scld to the Okla-
homa Hatural Gas Company pursuant to order of this court and

that operations of said company have been discontinued.

B u——— AR <o+ %t ek rE—r—r R it e ————



4, That pursuant to order of court entered herein
on the luth day of July, 1967, dektor in possession was author-
ized te employ John L. Boyd, attorney, under a general retainer,
that pursuant thereto debtor in nossession did ampley John L.
Bovd who performed valuable services for said estate, the rea-
sonable valuc of which is $2,240,00, of which the court finds
the sum of S$600.00 has heretofore been paid, leaving a balance
due of $2,340.00, which amount should be paid from the funds
being held ky the debtor in possession.

5. hat pursuant to the stipulation of the credi-
tors and stcckholders filed herein, the balance of the assets
in the nands of the debtor in possession consisting of the sum

of $20,980.96, should be distributed to the creditors as follows

Edward P. Gallagher 57,500.00
Grant Supply Company 14,110,722
American Meter Company 31,370.24,

IT IS8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the court that the accounts and accounting of the Oologah
Gas Company, debtor in possession, be and the same are hereby
approved; that the debtor in posseszsion is ordered teo diburse

the funds noew being held by it as follows:

John L, Boyd $ 2,340.00
fEdward P. Callagher 7,500.00
Grant Supply Company 10,110.72
American Meter Company 3,370.24,

IT IS FURTHER OPDERCLR, ADTUDGED AMD DECRERD that
a2 plan of reorganization not heing feasible, the application
of the debtor in possession for a dismissal of this action is
heroby appreved and it is orderasd, adjudged and decreed that

this cause ke and the same is hereby dismissed.

Jud ge

e A el e v v A+ e O e



R me———

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE T1- (968
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA OCT 1~ 18
M. M. cvnine
Clerk, U. 5. District Courl

United Stat=s of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6554
VS,
Tract No. 303
112.08 Acres, More or lLess, in Rogers

County, Oklahome, including all accre-
tions eand riparian rights thereto, and
L. A. Riggs, et al, & Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

ey
[}
o
[
=
=)
=]
=]

1.
Now, ¢n this m day of m, 1968, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of Plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action ané being advised by
counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 303
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdictlon of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, &3 provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in subject tract.

S

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United 3tates of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on October 13, 1966, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing <of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of thie Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estete in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 12
below. Such nared deendants are the only persons esserting any interest in
the egtate faken in such trect, all cther perscns having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendsnts are entitled to receive the Just compen-
sation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The cwners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

9.

A defilciency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject tract and the amsunt fixed by the Stipulation As To Just
Compensation, and the amount of such deficlency should be depssited for the
benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED tkat the United
States of America has the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for public use
the tract nemed in peragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate cescribed and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants hereia and all other persons interested in such estate are forever

barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Furtrer CRDERED, AINUDGED, and DECREED that on the date of
taling, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appemr below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein inm this tract is vested in the
parties so named,

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUIGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation

As To Just Compensation, mentioned in pa?aéraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;

and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 303

Quners:

L. A, Riggs and

Lela Rigges
Award of just compensation,

pursuant to Stipuletion ~ - = ~ ~ - - - - $52,009.00 $52,009.00
Depssited as estimsted compensation - - - - - $46,009.00
Disbursed t3 OWNETS - = — = = = = = = = @ = = = & m = = n e - - = 46,009.00
Balance due to owners = = = = = = = = ~ - & % 4 o - 4 o oo o e - $ 6,000.00
Depeosit deficiency - - = = = = = = = = « - - « $ 6,000.00
13

It Is Further ORDERED, AIJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this c¢ivil action,
to the credit of the subject trsct, the deficiency sum of $6,000.00. The
Clerk of this Court taen shall disburse from the deposit for subject tract,

to L. A. Riggs snd Lela Riggs, jointly, the eum of $6,000.0C.

1Lt Brodgraer

;
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Y, Zi v gg Jp—

s
i

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgigtant United States Attorney

B e S TE ¢ rvarim————— P U —



FILED

UIT.D STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE oCT 11 1968

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA G
M. M. v N

Clotk, U. 5. District Co

United States of fmerica,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 6556

61.11 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers
County, Oklehoma, including all accre-
tions and riperilan rights therets, and)
Tom Murray, et al, and Unknown Owners,;
)

)
)
)
)
vs, § Tract No, 307
)

Defendants.

J U D@ M ENT

1.
4

Now, on thiEZéQJéﬁi day of COctober, 1968, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for Plaintiff, finds;

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 307,
as such estate and tract are descrived im the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed im this action.

3.

The Court has jurfediction of the parties and subjeet matter of this
action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided bty Rule T1lA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause who are imterested in subject tract.

2.

The Acts of Congress set out in pasragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for publiec use the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on Cctober 13, 1966, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such cescrived property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Decleration of Taking.

[ D e e e o < S e r———— e



- e et p—————

5.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out In paragraph 12 below.

T

Or the date of teklng in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose nemes are shown in paragraph 12
telow. Such namsd defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled %o receive the just compen-~
sation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To Just
Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the ouners. Such deficienty is sel out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract naned in peragraph 2 hereln, as such tract is particulerly
described in the Complaint and Declaratiosn of Taking filed herein; and such
trect, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
ceseribec in such Declaration of Taking, is condeuned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara=-
tion of Taking, &pnd all defendents herein and all other persons interested in

such estate are f'orever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADLJUDGED, and DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appesar below in paragraph 12 and the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in
the parties 50 named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation mentioned in paragraph 8 above hereby is confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the

estate condemned in sabject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 307

Owners:
Tom Murray = - -~ - = fee owner
Olive Porter - - - - morigagee

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to Stipalation - - - - - -~ - - - $23,222.00 $23,222.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - =~ = - - 19,050.00
Disbursed to owrers - = = =~ - = = = & m = = w = n - - - = = = = = 15,050.00
Balance due Lo cwners = = = ~ = = = = = = = = = © - = = = = = = = $ 4,172.00
Deposit deficiercy = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ L,172.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this civil action,
to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $4%,172.00. The
Clerk of this Ccurt then shall disburse from the deposit for subject itract,
to Tom Murray ard Olive Porter, jointly, the sum of $4,172.00.

L within BoAamo

[s/ mitenEi—Burreyw-

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Hubert A. Marlow

EUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

i bt ey o b 1w = 1 e 2t Bl < @ ———————————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
CIVIL ACTION O, 6558
VS,
Tract No. 403

49.36 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers
County, Oklahoms, including ell ae-
cretions and riparisn rights theretc,

)
%
and Charles E. Baecon, et al, and F I L E D
Unknown Qwners,
0CT 1 1968

M. M. eV iNe
Clark, U, S, District Courk

Defendants.

J U D ¢ M E N T

1.
P
NOW, on thistay of@@_, 1968, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for

entry of judgmen: on the Report of Commlssioners filed herein on July 2i, 1968,
snd the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the FPlsintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action,

3.

This jadgment spplies only to the estate taken in Tract No. 403, as
such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking, filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
eation notice, as provided by Rule 7iA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
cn all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the sublect tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on Cetober 13
1966, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tract of land, and title to such property should be vested in

the United States of America, as of the date of f1ling such instrument.



5.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property a cerusin sum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 24, 1968, hereby is
accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to subjeet tract. The amount of
Jjust compensation for the estate taken im the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set cut in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will oreste a deficlency between the amount deposlted
a5 estimated Jjust compensation for the estate taken in subject tract and the
amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as Jjust compensation, and a sum
of money sufficient toc cover such deficlency should be deposited by the
Government. This deficlency is set out in varagraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in paragrsph 11 as owners of subject tract are
the only persons asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants
a8 of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate condemned herein, and,
a8 such, are entitled to receive the award of Just compensation for the estate
takten.

10.

It Is, ‘Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property, tc the extent
of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in the Declara-
tion of Teking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from

asgerting any claim thereto.



T s =0, Ilircbisns ™

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, AINUDGED and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is
vested in the persons named in the schedule below; the Report of Commissioners
of July 24, 1968 is hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as
Just compensation for the estate taken In subject tract, as showm by the
following schedule:

TRACT NO, LO3
Owners:

Charles E. Baccon and
Anna L. Bacon - = = = = = = - = fee owners

E. G. Kunze = = = = = = = = = = Jegsee

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - ~ - $24,157.00 $24,157.00
Depoeited es estimsted compensation = - -~ ~ - $19, 944,00
Disbursed 40 owners = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - I ~ $19,9u44.00
Balance due £0 OWVNErs = = = = = = = = = = = = @ = o - w -~ - = $ 4,213.00
Deposit deficlency = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 4,213.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Regilstry of this Court for the benefit of the ilsndowners the deposit
deficlency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph 11 above, together with
interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from Cctober 13, 1966,
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed
in the deposit for the subject tract in this civil action, This Court shall
retain jurisdiction of this matter for the purpose of distribution of the
balance of the avard. After the deficiency required by this judgment has been
deposited, the Court will, upon application of the owners, enter an appropriate

order of dishursel.

Y.

/ UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MARIOW
Assistent United States Attorney
-3..

et ek b ey e i P — -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6555
Vs,

Tract No. 404

County, Oklahoma, including all accre-
tions and riparian rights therets, and
Myrtie B. Irby, et al, & Unknown Owners,

FILED
acT 1'?1958

M, . Cyriivg
J U DG MFENT Clark, U, S. District Court

1.
ra -
Now, on this Mday of %_, 1968, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of Plaintiff, United States of America, for

)
)
)
é
31.50 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers g
?
}

Defendants.

entry of judgmeat on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judement appiies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 4ok,
as such estate and tract are describeé in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action,

3.

The Churt has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Servize of process has been perfected elther personally, or by publi-
cation notice, as prcvided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acxts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on October 13, 1966, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Teking.

A A A b £ e et R < U



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the stbject tract & certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disburced, as set ocut in paragraph 12 below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 12
below. Such named defendants are the snly persons asserting sny interest in
the estate taker in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just coupen-
sation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

3.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To Just
Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the cwners, Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, pover, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Teking, is condemnred, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Americe as of the date of filing such Declaration of Teking, and all
defendants herein and alil other perscns interested in such estate are forever

barred from asserting any claim thereto.

T S MR A e b T A A ¢ ——————— e



11.

I% Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby 1s confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adcpted as the sward of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. LO4
Owners;

Herbert G. Irby, Jr., and
Myrtle B. Irby

Award of Juct compensation,
purstart to Stipulation - - - = = - = - - - - $16,137.00 $16,137,00

Deposited as estimated compensation = - = - =« = - $13,137.00

Disbursed t¢ owners = = = = = = = = = = = = = = « . & = - - -~ = 13,137.00
Balance due to oaners = = = = = = =+ - & & & = = & = = = = & - - = $ 3,000.00
Deposit deficiency - = = « = = = = = = = = - - --3 3,000.00

13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of America sghall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this civil action,
to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $3,000,00. The
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject tract,

to Herbert §. Irsy, Jr., and Myrtle B. Irby, jointly, the sum of $3,000.00.

19 R wthers Bredara

VUNITED STATZS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Assistent United 3tates Attorney

e R AR B e ey e a2 . . i Rl = 4 S




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,
Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 67-C-25

vs.
Tract No. 207

FILED
OCT ti g8

County, Oklahcma, including =13 accre-
tions and riparisn rlghts thereio, and

g
29.00 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers )
James D. Koenig, et al, and Unknown }

)

Qwners,
Mo v Lvruva
Defendants. Clerk, U. 5. Disirict Cours
and
United States of Ameriea, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTION NO. 67-C-26
VB
Tract No. 212, Combined
55.80 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers
County, Oklahoma, including ell accre-
tions and riparian rights thereto, )
and James D. Koenig, et al, and )
Unknown Owners,
Defendants.

J U b G M B N T

1.
NOW, ot this M day of “Zgﬂ&, 1968, this matter

comes on for dispositisn on application of the Plaintiff, United States of

America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
July 24, 1963, erd the Court after having exemined the files in these actions
and being advise{ by coumsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
these actions.

3.

This judegment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts named
in the caption atove, as such tracts and estates are described in theQomplaints
end the Declarations of Taking filed herein.

4,
Service pf Process has been perfected either perscnally or by publi-

cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,



on all parties defendunt in these causes, who are interested in subject
property.
5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein givez the United States of Americe the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land, Pursuant thereto, on
February 3, 1967, as to Civil Action No. 67-0-25, and on Februsry 3, 1967, as
to Civil Action Ne. 67-C-26, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tlons of Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such
property should De vyested in the United States of America, as of the dates of
filing such instruments.

6,

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaraticns of Teking, there were
deposited in the Regiztry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of certain estates in the subject tracts certain sums of money end all
of these deposits have been disbursed, as set out in peragraph 11 below.

T.

The Reyort of Commissioners filed herein on July 24, 1968, hereby
is accepted and sdopted as a finding of fact as to the estates taken in the
subject tracts. The amount of just compensation as to the subject tracts as
fixed by the Comrlssion is set out im paragraph 11 below.

8.

Thils Judgment will create a certain deficiency between the amounts
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estates taken in subject
tracts and the smount “ixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensa-
tion, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be
deposited by the Government. This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defsndants named in parsgraph 11 as owners of subjlect tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein,
all cther defendaaxts having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defend-
ants are the owners of such estates and, as such, are entitled to receive the

Jjust compensation awerded by this judgment.

bl A 1 . S —— . ¢ v p————_—— .



-,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, AIJUDGED and CECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
uge the subject <racts, as such tracts are described in the Declarations of
Taking filed herein, and such property, tc the extent of the estates described
and for the uses and purposes described in the Declarations of Taking filed
herein, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the dates of the Declarations of Taking, and all defendants
therein and ail other persons are barred forever from asserting any claim
thereto,

11.

It Is Murther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested
in the defendants whose names appeer below in this paragraph; the Report of
Commissioners of July 2k, 1968, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts, as
shown by the fol owing schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 207 and 212, COMBINED

Qwners:

James D. Koenig and
Ioleta C. Koenig

Awerd of just conpensation for both tracts
combined, pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - $39,258.75 $39,258.75

Depozited as estimated compensaticon:

Tract No, 207 - - - - = = - $10,114.00
Tract No, 212 = = = = = - - $15,767.00
Total = = = = = = = = = = = - =« - = « $25,881.00
Disbursed to owners = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & - « « & - - - - $25,881.00
Balance dug to gwuers <= = = = = = = = = =« = = = = - - - ~ - - = $13,377.75
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = = = = = = & = « - =~ $13,377.75
12.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay iato the Reglstry of this Court for the benefit of the

landownezrs the Acposit defieciency for the subject tracts as shown in

...3_

o A s e A e a————- R



paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiency, at the rate of &%
per annum from February 3, 1967, until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sum; and such sum shall be credited to the subject tracts. The Clerk of this
Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tracts, to James
D. Keenig and Loleta C. Koenig, Jjointly, the balance due to them, together
with all acerued interest on the deposit deficiency as set forth in para=

graph 11 above,

ITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s . - 7
i Q. Dlarbaer=
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

L . T e v r———_. e ——————— — A



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifs
’ CIVIL ACTION KO. 67-¢-30

Vs,
Tract No. 414

County, Oklahoma, including all ac-
cretions and ripsrian rights thereto,
and Allen D. West, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

FILED
0CT 141968

M. M. Lrvnng
Clerk, U, S. District Court

)
)
)
)
g
10.00 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers ;
§
)

Defendants,

J_ 9 D G M E N T

1.

WOW, on this Mday of m, 1968, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Coummissioners filed herein on July 2k,
1968, and the Court, after having examined the files in this acticn end being
advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdliction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This juigment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No. 4ik, es
such estate and trect sre described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking, filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected elther perscnaily or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil FProcedure,
on all parties de’endant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

S.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursusnt thereto, on February 3,
1967, the United States of America filed 1ts Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tract of land, and title tc such property should be vested in

the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

B NA T ————— At e o . i
P —



N

6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certein sum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in parsgraph 11 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 24, 1968, hereby
1s mccepted and adopted as a finding cof fect as to subject tract. The amount
of Just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set
out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Jjudgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
ag estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amcunt fixed by the
Commisgion and the Court as Jjust compensation, and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such def'iciency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set cut in parasgraph 11 below.

9.

The def'endants named in paragraph il as owners of subject tract are
the only defendarts asserting sny intersst in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having elther disclaimed or defaulted. As of the date of
taking the named defeniants were the owners of the estate condemned herein
and, as such, are entitled tc receive the just compensation awarded by this
judgment .,

0.

It Is, Therefore, CHDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and awthority to condemn for public
use the subjeet tract, as it is described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate deseribed in the beclar-
ation of Taking filted aerein, is condemned, and title theretoc is vested in the
United States of America, es of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herzin and all other persons are forever barred from assert-
ing any claim to such =state.

il.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to receive

the just compensstion for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested in

-p-

i S At by i e < J— e s . .



the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of
Commissioners of July 24, 1968, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate taken in subject

tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. L1k
Cwners:
Allen D. West
Joyce W, Weet
Leo A. West and
Rose Marie west

(Prudential Insuranece Company held a mortgage but
disclaims any lnterast in the award.)

Award of Jusi compensation,

pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - - - - $3,220.00 $3,220.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation - - - - - - $2,220.,00
Disbursed to owners - = = = = = = = = = = = = « & -« o C 4 -« $2,220.00
Balance due 19 owners = - = = = = = = = = = = - = - = = & u « - $1,000.00
Deposit deficlency = = « = « = = = =~ - - - - - - $1,000.00
12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shaell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
landowners the deposit deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph I
together witk interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from
February 3, 1967, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such
sum shall be placad in the deposit for subject tract in this civil acticn.
Upcn receipt of sich sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the entire
amount on derosit for subject tract jointly to Alien D. West, Joyce W. West,

Leo A. West and Roise Merie West.

4

z

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

S - By Py 7
/ HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR F l LE D - /

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HERMAN RISER, as ausband and next

friend of Dorothy Jo Riser, and
DOROTHY JO RISER, am indiviiual,

Plaintiffas,
vs.

JENNINGS MARVIN CULWELL, and
LOUISE'S CLEANERS, INC,,

Defendants.,

STIPULATION OF

/
OCT 111968

)
) M, M. EWING
g Clerk, U. S. Disirici Cowrl
)
) .
) 'No. 68-C-192 —
)] i
)
)
)
)
DISMISSAL

COME now the plaintiffs and

Complaint in the above captioned

the defendants and stipulate that the

cause be and the same hereby 1s dis-

missed with prejudice for the reason and upon the grounds that the cause

has been compromised, settled and resolved.

COFFEY, LASSITER & OLIVER

s A2
I

Larry Oliver

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs,

ALFRED B. GHT

Attorney for the Defendants.




IN P UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

United Stetes of Americsm, )

Plaintifi, o
Civil No. €U=C=216 p%

)

Janes L. Clexk, d/bfa % Fi L E D v
)
)

V8.

J. L. Clark Trucking Company,

Defendants. UgT 5 mag

M. M EWING
Clark, 1. 5. Distriet Court

DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK

Thiz couse came on to be heard on notion of the plaintiff for
derault judgment for the relief demanded in the cawpleint, =ud it appearing
the camplaint and cwmons in this action were served on the defendeant on
September 20, 1363, as eppears from the Marshsl's retwrn of service of
eaid sumaons; that the time within vhich the defendant may auswer or
othervise move as to the compleint has expired; that the defendant heas
not answered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendent to snswer
or ctherwise move has not been extended.

It further sppearing, as evidenced by the affidavit of the plain-
tifT, that the defendsnt is neither an infent nor incoepetent persom, and
that the defendent is not &n the military service of the United States.

It twrther appearing plaintiff's clalm againet the defendant is for
s sum certaln which can by computation be made certain.

IT I HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the pleintift
recover of fihe defendant the amount preyed for in the suma of $878.00 plus
$33.57, plus $2G1.29, or & total of $1,072.86, with interest on the sun
of $1,072.80 ut the rate of &% per anmm from July 6, 1967, untll paid,
and the cosgts of this action.

Dated this __ day of October 1965.

M. M. EWING

Clerk, United States Dietrict
Court for the Fortherm District
oi' Oklezhoma

By

Deputy

o s e———eee e o it e i



s il e e+

LW Tiid GJAILWEL STATRS DISTRICT COURT POR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ALFRED F. D. JACKSON, JR.,
retitioner,

NOo., 6B~C-233

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

FILED

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent.,
OCT 1 6 1068
M. M, EWIRG
Clark, U. §. District Cowl
O RD L_}}

This matter comes on for consideration by the Court
upon HMotion pursuant to Section 225% of Title £8, U.5.C., filed
herein by Alfred F. D. Jackson, Jr. 'The pefitioner is presently
incarcerated in the United States Prison at Petersburg, Virginia,

Petitioner was sentenced by this Court to serve a term
of five (%) years for interstate transportation of a stolen motor
vehicle after a plea of guilty.

Fetitioner was sentenced on April 10, 1968, and the tine
within which this Court could reduce the sentence has expired,
and, therefore, the Court has no jurisdiction to do the same.

Furtheymors, no grounds are stated in petitioner's 2255
siotion filed herein, authorizing or requiring an evidentiary
hearing or authorizing any relief.

THEREFORY, petitioner's 2255 Motion is denied.

;.

Dated this /%  day of october, 1968,

a e e

S S T T
// "/<"‘-)__,_,-—'“/.'f et St T BT

United &tates pistrict Judge

e ot ot mcpm 1 . b i mpamn o i . e m——— e bbb e s



Qt

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA
NICHOLSON PRODUCTS, INC. H
a corporation, )
Plaintiff, )
}
vs ) Civil Action No. 68-C-132
)
KENNETH C, KEAS )
d/bfa K-K DRILLING COMPANY ) F l L E D
Defendant )

0CT 181968

Mo M, EWiN
Clork, U. 8. Disiriet Count

oF
STIPULATION m DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff and through its attorney of
record, Roger R. Scott, and also the Defendant by and through his
attorney, John M. Imel, and hereby stipulate that the above captioned
cause magi—hua dismissed with prejudice to the rights of the Plaintiff to
refile the same. |

NOW, THEREFORE, the Plaintiff, NICHOLSON PRODUCTS,
ING., hereby dismisses the above entitled cause with prejudice to its

rights to refile the same,

NICHOLSON PRODUCTS, INC.

%n A

r R. Scott, its attorney

KENNETH C. KEAS
d/bfa K-K DRILLING COMPANY

~.

. "'-LQ"‘-“—&__

by John M. Imél, his attorney




DAY UNITeD STATSS DISTRICT COoURT Fua THd
FORTHEEN SISTHICT 0% GRLAHUOMA.

Roa¥YaiouMND sang VieoA JORIS, L. Flaintiftis,
No, BH-0 1448

V.

NOURTAW LETL RN FACIFIC MUTUAL
INSTURANC S Olia FANY, v . dsefendant,

[RIR P SP I  SR

FILED

Ju PR EeE
M, . EvnnG
DisMiIssal. wlTH PReJUDICE Clark, U S District Court

Come now the plaintiffe, RAYMOND and VIOLA JONGES, and dis-
miss the above styled ana numbered cause of action with prejudice to the bring-
iy of a fubire action,

ated this /4 day of October, 1868,

Plaintiffs

Attorney for Flaintiffs

Comaes now the defendant, NORTHW @STERN PACIFIC MUTUAL
INSURANC & CULMFPANY, by and through its counsel of record, and consents tu
tha dismissai of the abuve styled and numbered cavse ol action wita prejudice
ta the bringing of any fiture action.
HUDSON, WHEATON & BRATT

By:

Attarneys for Defendants

T HRREBY ORDERED thai the above styled and nucbered

cunse be dismissed with prejudice.

UNITELD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

TEREel

IRV L R

e e i e P . o
L A et v - At =



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION N0, 5G2L
vs,

Tract No. 9830-2M

Situate in Creek & Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, snd J. F. Quinlan, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

)
3
€82.175 Acres of “and, More or Less, )
)
)
)
OCT 29 13790

Defendants.

Jd U D G M ENT M. M. Evvirn
Clork, U. 5. District Court

1.

NOW, or. this _f  day of Octover, 1968, this matter comes on for
disposition on arpplication of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 11, 1967,
as to the captioned tract, and the Court after heving examined the files in
this action and being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This juigment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No. 9830-2M,
as such estete ani tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties derendant in this cause who are interested in subJject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of lend. Pursuant thereto, on
March 30, 1964, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of & certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

instrument.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Zourt as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 11, 1967, designated
as Trial No. 3, Tract No. 9830-2M, hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding
of fact as to subject tract. The amount of just compensation for the estate
taken 1n the subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, 1s set out in
paragraph 11 below.

8.

This judgment will create a deficlency between the amount deposited
as estimated just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract and the
amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum
of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be depesited by the Govern-
ment. This defiziency is set sut in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The delendants named in paragraph 11 es owners of subject tract are
the only persons asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having e¢ither disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants
as of the date o taking, were the owners of the estate condemned herein; and,
as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation for the estate
taken.

10.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED and@ DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use Tract No. 9870-2M as such tract is described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, ané such property, to the extent of the estate described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Paking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred

from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further QRDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is
vested in the persons named in the schedule below, the Report of Commissioners
of July 11, 1967 covering Trial No. 3 hereby is confirmed, and the sum therein
fixed is adopted as just compensation for the estate teken in subject tract,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 9830-2M

Owners:

Lessor interest:

Norene Brunson =« - - - = - 1/2
Cecil L, Davidson - - -~ - 1/4
Frank Davidson - - = = = = 1/b

Leasehold irterest:
Richar¢ L. Plerce =~ - ~ - All

Award of just compensation,
pursuanst to Commissioners' Report - - ~ - - $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Allocation cf Award:

To lessor interest - - - § 187.50
To leasehold interest - §1,312.§0

Ieposited as estimated compensation - - - ~ $1,050.00
Disbursed fo owners = « = = = = = ©« = =+ = & « 4 -« Rl None
Balance due to oWhers - = ~ = = = = = = = w - - - = 2 - % o & o 4 $1, 500.0C
Deposit deficiency = - - = = = = = « w w w - . $ 450.00
12.

It Is Farther ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay in-
%o the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit defici-
ency for the subjact tract as shown in paragraph 11 above, together with inter-
est on such deficlency at the rate of 6% per snnum from March 30, 196%, until
the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for gubject trect in this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such sum, the
Clerk of this Court shall disburse the deposit for the subject tract as

follows:




To: MNorene Brunson - - - - $53.75 plus 1/16 of all accrued interest

Ceeil L. Davidson - - $46.88 plus 1/32 of all accrued interest

t

Frank Davidson - - - - $46.87 plus 1/32 of all accrued interest

Richard L. Pieree - - $1,312.50 plus 7/8 of all acerued interest.

/s/ Luther Boharon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Hubert 4. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

..... St At e 1o s o P o e £



URITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OILAHOM.

United States of Americs, )
)
Pleintirf, ) CIVIL ACTION MO, 5924
)
vE, ) Tracts Nos.: U523E-3 and
} Ls23E-4
682,75 Acres of Land. More or Less, )
Situate in Creek & Pavmee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and J. F. Quinlan, et al, )
and Unknown Cwners, ’ ) F ‘ L E D
Defendants. g OCT 29 1ag5
M. M. EWING
J.UDGMENT Clerk, U, S, District Coury

NOW, on this ..-_:SL::‘ day of Ocisber, 1968, this matter comes on for
disposition on applicztion of the Plainwiff, 'nited States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 11, 1967,
#s to the captioned tracts, and the Cour:, after having examined the files in
this action and being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estates taken in the trccts enumer-
ated in the caption above, ac such estates and tructs are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taklng filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi~
cation notice, as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
March 30, 196k, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the Jnited States of America, as of the date of filing sueh

Declaration of Taxing.



6.,

On the filirg of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, ss set out in paragraph 11 below,

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on July 11, 1967, designated
Trial Mo. 2, Tracts Nos. L503E-3 and LS23E-4, hereby is accepted and adopted as
& finding of fact as to subject tracts. The amount of just compensation as to
the subject tracts as “ixed by the Commission 1s set out in paragraph 11 below,

8.

This Jjudgment; will create a surplus in the deposit for the subject
tracts as shown in paragraph il below, and such surplus should be refunded to
the Plaintiff,

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of the subject prop-
erty are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
such tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants, as of the dete of taking, were the owners of such estates
taken and, as such, are entitled to receive the Just compensation awarded by
this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJULGED, and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, vower, and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property, to the extent cof the estates described in the
Declaration of Taking f:ied herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken herein in subjeet tracts
is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this parsgraph; the

Report of Commissitmers of July 11, 1967, covering Trial No. 2, hereby is

D




confirmed, and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for the estates tsken in the subject tracts, as shown by the following

schedule;

TRACTS NOS, 4523E-3 end 4523E-4

Owners:

Lessor interest:
I.J. Vernon = = = = = = = 1/
Clara P, Vernon - - - - - 1/h
Joe Verpon - -« - - = - « - 1/k

leasehold interest:
Richard L. Pierce - - - - 1/2
Ben F. Whitehill = -~ - = - 1/4
J. L. Mills = - = = - - = 1/h

Awvard of just compensation,
pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - - ~ - $100.00 $100.00

Allocation of award:

To lessor interest - -~ -« - - - $12.50
To leasehold :nterest - - - - $87.50
Deposited as estimated compensation - -« - - - - $150.00
Disbursed to owners = = = = = - = = = = = & o & 0 L0 oa o oa . = = = None
Balance due to Owners = = = = = = - = « - = R R T T $100.00
Depusit surpluy - = - = « me = e e e aw -~ § 90,00
1z,

It is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shsll disburse from

the deposit for the subject tracts, to the owners, certsin sums as follows;

{. J. Vernon = = = = = « =« - $ 6.25
Clare P, Vernon =~ =~ ~ =~ = - 3.13
Joe Vernop = = = = = = = = ~ 3.12
Richard L. Pierce =- - - - = 43,75
Ben F. Whitehill = - = « = - 21.88
o Lo Mills = = m = = o - o 21.87

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the deposit surplus for
the subject tracts in the amount of $50.00, to the Treasurer of the Unitead
States of America.

i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/, p . s
CAE £ A

HUBERT A, MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney

e A B e s s



IN THE DISTRICT COURT QF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MICHAEL LEWIS CHEATHAM, an Infant
under the Age of Fourteen Years,
Who sues by Mary Frances Cheatham,
His Mother and Yext Friend,

Plaintiff,

CHAD HILL, an Infant under the Age
of Fourteen Years, by and through
his Father and Next Friend, James
Porter Hill,

FILED
s
0CT 291968

M. M, BN

}
)
)
)
}
)
-vs- ) No. 68-C-5 Civil“//
)
)
)
)
)
)
) Clerk, U, S, District Court

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

NOW on this __;kﬁi ~day of October, 1968 came on for hearing
the motion of the parties to appoint the Mother, Mary Frances
Cheatham, as guardian ad litem for the plaintiff, a minor, and
designate Mary Frances Cheatham as the person with authority to
accept monies, sign releases and all legal papers and to dismiss
this cause with prejudice. Upon the Court being fully advised,
the Court Does hereby appoint Mary Frances Cheatham as guardian
ad litem for her son, Michael Lewis Cheatham, a minor, and grants
to her such authority as is necessary to sign all legal papers and
releases, accept the monies for settlement, and with authority to
petitioq the Court to dismiss this cause with prejudice.

The Court being fully advised does hereby dismiss this ¢duse
with prejudice to any further action by the plaintiff based upon

this cause.

s

Judge of the Unitéd Statgde
District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma

A AN S b b e e . e O 5 bk S s S



b Wik WREY 0 ST EY DISTRECT oooiilt £ Thig NOBTHRR N (TRIcT
F URLA MG

SALTER L T H ERY,
Plajniisy,

Vi Mo, bas{-78

L P e T )

PACTFONNLOLL- U2 JGLAL CORP ORATION,
a corpedtion {formerly DOUGLAS
AIRCKSET COMPaNY, ING., a corporation),

FILED

BT 30 e

Lefendans,
MM, EWING
Slark . & Bistriot Caur
SEIRUIATION OF DISMISSAL wiTH FREIULICE

Connts now the Flatntift, throuni s attorneys Kennsth C. Sllson and
fobert B, Manks, 2nd the defendant threugh 1ts attorneys, Best, Sharg, Thonas &
Glass, and shuelets tiat the abtve ceplionsd causs of Aotich e dismissed
with prefudics o liling & future activn heroin.

- - e

AALTER A, GUTHLRY, Platntitf

REBNATH O, SLLISON apo
ROBLRT B WARKKE
ey e
BY = : ":/ /‘-"//r/}:': - r ‘)

Atorneys for Plalngiff -

N\

BEST, SHARP, THOWAL S GLABE

L - , R - . _D"“ -
L R ? B A I A A e
Attorndys for Defendant

LR

CRDOR

Adng nove on this 20 dey of ’g:fw et . 1968, there came on for

conglderation buitre ibe undersigned Judgse of the United States [Hstrict Court for
the Nortnera Listici of Sklashoas, stipulation of the parties horeto of dis.nissal,
paridas hersto hsvipg sovised tae Gourt that all disputes Deiwesa the partles bave
R setiloug

IT L CHEREPORE ORDERED, ALTULGEY ANL DECRILL thot the above

above gtyled onu. o Lred the sane 15 heruby disoalsased with powdios to the right

Gl the ploletdty oo orieg any Buture sotioh arising iro.a sald cause of agtion,

T




T UNITED STATER DISTRICT COURT O
PREN DISTRICT OF CGLATTOMA

WATTMITA Ta, CeMARANVILLE, Kt Al, )
Plaintiffg, )
) CIVIL, y
v, ¥ -
} No. 48-C-43
)
TAUL GASTINIATLT & SON, 6t Al )
Defendants. }

FILED

0T 31 1968

M. M, EWING
Clork, U, S, District Court

o

QRDER OF DISMISSAL

I'his cause coming on for hearing on thig o day of

October, 194, upon the application of the plaintiffs for dismisaal
with prejudice, it being shown to the court that a compromige settle-
ment of all isaues has been negotiated between the parties, and for
good cause shown, il is

ORNDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court
that the above entitled cauge be and is hereby dismissed with

prejudice.

- 3
k)

{nited Stoten District Judge

SEH L i ey

APPHOVEDN L5 TN O M

St v Nl

Aorney For PIEINTITS "

B IV S )
Attorney Tor' dendants




